

22-87

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GIA SESSA, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TRANS UNION, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 19-cv-9914, Hon. Kenneth M. Karas

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONSUMER-ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

SARAH R. GOETZ
ROBIN THURSTON
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 383-0794
sgoetz@democracyforward.org
rthurston@democracyforward.org

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Consumer-reporting agencies perpetuate a credit-reporting system that is rife with error and abuse.....	4
II. This Court should not nullify a key FCRA provision designed to hold CRAs responsible when they misreport consumers' credit.	11
A. Section 1681e(b) of the FCRA demands a fact-specific evaluation of CRAs' practices to prevent consumer-reporting inaccuracies.	12
B. The district court's categorical rule ignores the fact-intensive balancing of § 1681e(b) claims and stands to seriously harm consumers.....	18
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Moore & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 948 (D. Haw. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Bryant v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 72 (6th Cir. 1982).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Crabill v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , 259 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Crane v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 282 F. Supp. 2d 311 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Denan v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 959 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15, 16
<i>Koropoulos v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	14, 15
<i>Losch v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC</i> , 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Perez Ramones v. Experian Info. Sols., LLC</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	12
<i>Stewart v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Wilson v. CARCO Grp., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Wright v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015).....	13, 15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
115 Cong. Rec. 2410 (1969)	5, 12
Ann Carrns, <i>More Consumers Complain About Errors on Their Credit Reports</i> , N.Y. Times (updated Oct. 1, 2021), https://nyti.ms/3MGbTa9	25
Consumer Fed’n of Am., <i>Credit Score Accuracy and Implications for Consumers</i> (2002), https://bit.ly/3KnIIHd	6
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Annual Report of Credit and Consumer Reporting Complaints</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/3kkEWnq	7, 9, 10, 23
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Consumer Response Annual Report: January 1 – December 31, 2020 (2021)</i> , https://bit.ly/3KmNo0e	7
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Examination Procedures: Consumer Reporting Larger Participants</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/37KZmn7	18
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Fact Sheet: Credit Reporting Market</i> (2012), https://bit.ly/3F509eF	4
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (2012), https://bit.ly/3OYiHBZ	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Medical Debt Burden in the United States (2022), https://bit.ly/3rY3Q0o	10
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Supervisory Highlights Consumer Reporting Special Edition (2017), https://bit.ly/3MEsBqy	11
Consumers Union, What Are They Saying About Me? The Results of a Review of 161 Credit Reports from the Three Major Credit Bureaus (1991)	6
Syed Ejaz, Consumer Reps., A Broken System: How the Credit Reporting System Fails Consumers and What to Do About It (2021), https://bit.ly/3vln7uI	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Fair Credit Reporting; Name-Only Matching Procedures</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 62,468 (Nov. 10, 2021)	7, 8
Fed. Trade Comm’n, 40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act (2011), https://bit.ly/3MzbAxO	16, 17
Fed. Trade Comm’n, Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (2015), https://bit.ly/3vAvsLn	5, 6
Press Release, CFPB Releases Report Detailing Consumer Complaint Response Deficiencies of the Big Three Credit Bureaus (Jan. 5, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LGfIvK	11
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	12
S. Rep. No. 108-166 (2003)	12
Chi Chi Wu et al., Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., Automated Injustice: How a Mechanized Dispute System Frustrates Consumers Seeking to Fix Errors in Their Credit Reports (2009), https://bit.ly/38cOKNM	6
Chi Chi Wu et al., Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., Automated Injustice Redux (2019), https://bit.ly/3MO312a	<i>passim</i>
